

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEAN COMBS, DADDY'S HOUSE
RECORDINGS INC., CE OPCO, LLC d/b/a
COMBS GLOBAL f/k/a COMBS
ENTERPRISES, LLC, BAD BOY
ENTERTAINMENT HOLDINGS, INC., BAD
BOY PRODUCTIONS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD
BOY BOOKS HOLDINGS, INC., BAD BOY
RECORDS LLC, BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT
LLC, BAD BOY PRODUCTIONS LLC,
ORGANIZATIONAL DOES 1-10, INDIVIDUAL
DOES 1-10, AND SHAWN CARTER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-07975-AT

**DEFENDANT SHAWN CARTER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
AND AN ORDER FOR THE PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE AND TO STRIKE
THE COMPLAINT AND DISMISS MR. CARTER FROM THIS ACTION
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(f)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Buzbee’s Misconduct In This Lawsuit	3
B. Buzbee’s Misconduct In Other Lawsuits.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. AN IMMEDIATE PRESERVATION ORDER IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT KEY EVIDENCE WILL NOT BE PRESERVED.....	10
A. Mr. Carter Faces A Significant Risk That Buzbee Will Destroy Relevant Evidence.....	10
B. Absent A Preservation Order, Mr. Carter’s Right To Conduct Full Discovery Will Be Irreparably Harmed.....	13
C. The Burden On Buzbee To Preserve Evidence Is Negligible.....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE THE COMPLAINT AS AGAINST MR. CARTER PURSUANT TO RULE 12(F).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arzuaga v. Quiros,
2011 WL 13079779 (D. Conn. Mar. 22, 2011)9

Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters., Inc.,
498 U.S. 533 (1991).....10

Capricorn Power Co. v. Siemens Westinghouse Power Corp.,
220 F.R.D. 429 (W.D. Pa. 2004)7, 8

Eng v. Casey,
2014 WL 5824640 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014).....9, 14

Haywood v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
2012 WL 6604646 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2012).....6, 10

Houston v. Coveny,
2017 WL 972124 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2017).....7, 10, 11

Hughes v. City of New York,
2021 WL 4295209 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2021).....7

John Doe v. The Buzbee Law Firm,
Case No. 24SMCV05637 (Cal. Sup. Ct, 2024)11

In re Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC,
531 S.W.3d 861 (Tex. App. 2017).....6

Micolo v. Fuller,
2016 WL 158591 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2016).....9

Pueblo of Laguna v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004)9

Toussie v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 4773374 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2017).....7, 8, 12

Toussie v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 11451597 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2018).....12

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
233 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)7, 8, 9, 12

W. E. Booton, Ltd. v. Scott & Williams, Inc.,
45 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)9

Wermann v. Excel Dentistry, P.C.,
2014 WL 846723 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.25, 2014).....9

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC,
220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 9, 14-15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....11

New York Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.4(e).....5

Other Authorities

<https://www.courthousenews.com/trial-of-rebecca-grossman-wealthy-woman-accused-of-killing-two-boys-with-her-car-gets-underway/>11
